No new improvements are proposed for the 
section of ditch that is already under maintenance just regular maintenance including removal 
of obstructions and removal of accumulated sediment as shown in the preliminary plan. The 
project will improve drainage for three thousand one hundred and seventy-two (3,172) acres 
shown in both the Village of LaGrange and LaGrange Townships; and it will feasibly reduce 
flooding of yard, roadway, and farm fields. More than 1,548 parcels of land will benefit from 
this project. The benefit area and associated list of benefiting properties is provided in